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I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

The American Council of Life Insurers (ACLI), the Association of California Life and

Health Insurance Companies (ACLHIC), the Independent Insurance Agents & Brokers of

California (llABCal), the Personal Insurance Federation of California (PIFC), and the Property

Casualty Insurers Association of America (PCIAA), apply for leave as amici curiae to file the

following brief in PacifiCare Life And Health Insurance Company, v. Dave -/ones (No.

GOs39l4).

No party or counsel for a party authored, in whole or in part, the proposed brief. No

parly or counsel for a party made a monetary contribution intended to fund the preparation or

submission of the proposed brief. No person or entity other than the amici curiae, their

members, or their counsel has made a monetary contribution intended to fund the preparation or

submission of the proposed brief.

II. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE

The five amici curiae are trade associations whose members are all either insurance

companies, including companies possessing cerlificates of authority to transact insurance in

California, or insurance agents and brokers licensed to transact insurance in California. The

matter on appeal will determine the nature of the regulatory regime under which the amici curiae

operate.

Amici curiae collectively represent the majority of California Department of Insurance

(CDI) licensees. Their members write virtually every type of insurance sold in this state,

including health, life, auto, homeowners, commercial general liability, commercial multi-peril,

worker's compensation, and other lines of insurance necessary to enable Calif-ornia's economy to

function. Some members are among the largest insurance companies writing policies in
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California and the United States. Other members are relatively small and localized insurance

companies. Still other members are life, health, and property/casualty agents and brokers. All of

the amici's members licensed by the CDI are subject to the UIPA and the unlawful and

unprecedented interpretation of the UIPA articulated by the Commissioner in the Opinion.

These members - large and small, local and national, corporate and individual - are all entitled

to a fair, lawful, and constitutional system of regulation.

(ACLI) is a national trade association with approximately 290 member companies

operating in the United States and abroad. ACLI advocates in federal, state, and international

forums for public policy that supports the industry marketplace and the 75 million American

families that rely on life insurers' products for financial and retirement security. ACLI members

offer life insurance, annuities, retirement plans, long-term care and disability income insurance,

and reinsurance, representing 95 percent of industry assets in the United States. 235 ACLI

member companies do business in California. 94 percent of all life and annuity payments in

California are from ACLI member companies, and 9l percent of total life insurance coverage in

California is provided by ACLI member companies. ACLI applies for leave to hle as amicus

curiae to represent its members who would be bound and adversely impacted by the

Commissioner' s regulatory interpretation.

ACLHIC is a California not-for-profit corporation, comprising 40 member life and health

insurance companies in California. ACLHIC's members represent an industry that provides

more than two trillion dollars of insurance coverage to Californians and has contributed more

than $400 billion to California's economy. ACLHIC represents its constituent insurers with

respect to, among other things, legislative and regulatory issues affecting the same line of

annuity and life and disability insurance as does ACLI, and also represents health insurance.
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ACLHIC applies for leave to file as amicus curiae to represent its members who would be bound

and adversely impacted by the Commissioner's regulatory interpretation.

IIABCaI is a trade association representing independent insurance agents and brokers in

California who sell all lines and types of insurance, but whose business is concentrated in

commercial and personal property/casualty lines of insurance. IIABCaI applies for leave to file

as amicus curiae to represent its members who would be bound and adversely impacted by the

Commissioner' s regulatory interpretation.

PCIAA is a diverse, property-casualty industry, nationwide trade association. PCIAA has

nearly 1000 members, consisting of large and small companies in all 50 states, including

California. PCIAA's members represent every form of ownership: stock; mutual; risk retention

group (RRG); and reciprocal. PCIAA's members write $216 billion in annual premiums and

represent 43o/o of the United States auto market,29o/o of the homeowner's market, 34o/o of the

commercial property and liability market, and36Yo of the private workers compensation market.

PCIAA does business in California as the Association of California Insurance Companies.

PCIAA applies for leave to file as amicus curiae to represent its members who would be bound

and adversely impacted by the Commissioner's regulatory interpretation.

PIFC is a California not-for-profit trade association representing six personal lines

property/casualty insurers who collectively write the majority of the personal lines auto and

homeowners insurance in California. PIFC applies for leave to file as amicus curiae to represent

its members who would be bound and adversely impacted by the Commissioner's regulatory

interpretation.

The Court is being asked to determine the legality of regulations adopted and

implemented by the California Insurance Commissioner. These regulations govern not only the
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parties to this litigation, but all insurers, and insurance agents and brokers, who participate in the

insurance claims process in California. As such, all amici curiae have a substantial interest in the

outcome of the appeal.

Insurance Code Section 790.03(h) provides that a violation occurs only if the insurer

knowingly engaged in a pattern of unfair practices. Section 190.035 authorizes a penalty of

$5,000 for a violation of Section 190.03, or $10,000 for a "willful" violation. The regulations

interpreting these statutes, as enforced against PacifiCare, create a significant threat to amici's

members.

The regulations 1) remove the statutory requirement for a pattern of violations from the

statute and impose a penalty for a single act;2) dehne "knowingly" to include implied or

constructive knowledge, eliminating actual knowledge as a requirement; and 3) defìne "willful"

as willingn"si to perform an act resulting in a violation, eliminating the requirement of intent to

engage in an unfair practice.

For approximately 20 years following the 1992 adoption of the regulations, the

Commissioner implemented them in a manner that did not provoke litigation. That changed with

the PacifiCare case in which the Commissioner brought an adversarial administrative

enforcement action and imposed penalties of more than $173,000,000 for willfully engaging in

single acts, no matter how inadvefient. As stated above, amici represent a large majority of the

United States insurance market, and the $173 million penalty in this case exceeds the largest

penalty evel imposed on an amici member company by more than l0 times.

To illustrate how such interpretations could affect amici, a single computer glitch that

affects 100,000 claims could be subject to a penalty of up to $ I 0,000 for each individual claim

under the Commissioner's regulatory interpretation and application. That approach, when

9



enforced in PaciliCare caused alarms to ring throughout the insurance industry. As enforced

against Respondent, these regulations threaten the viability of all insurers doing business in

California.

For example, auto insurers processed over 2,400,000 claims just for property damage in

2016. If a mistake was made on just 1olo of those claims, auto insurers could be subject to

penalties of up to $240,000,000. Insurers who write homeowner's insurance processed over

1,500,000 claims in 2016. A mistake in just 1% of those claims could expose them to penalties

up to $150,000,000. Note that each claim involves several interactions between insurers and

claimants, any one of which could result in an inadvertent or unavoidable violation.

Health insurers face even greater threats. The major health insurers cover nearly

1,700,000 lives in group and individual policies subject to regulation by the Department of

Insurance. Most people covered by health insurance will make at least one medical or

pharmaceutical claim during ayear. People with chronic conditions will have dozens of claims.

Each time a health care provider provides a service-an office visit, diagnosis, laboratory

analysis, treatment, surgery, prescription, etc.- a claim is submitted. Health insurers process

hundreds of thousands of claims each year. If a mistake were made on even an infinitesimal

percentage of these claims, the penalties could easily reach 10 figures marketwide.

The penalty imposed on PacifiCare, which was not the largest health insurer by enrollment in the

state, is evidence of this point.

The Commissioner argues that he needs the regulations to protect consumers. He

ignores, however, that the imposition of large penalties ultimately harms consumers and that he

possesses other enforcement mechanisms.
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Large penalties can negatively impact consumers in two ways. First, the law precludes

an insurer from recouping fines and penalties by increasing ratesl. As a result, when insurers pay

fines and penalties, they must pay from their reserves, reducing the resources held in reserve,

The Insurance Code limits the amount of insurance an insurer can write based upon the amount

in the insurer's..s..u"'. The reserve requirements are conservative to ensure that insurers

always have sufficient funds to pay claims.

When reserves are reduced, insurers' capacity to write additional insurance, that is, cover

more people and their potential losses, is also reduced. As a consequence, insurance becomes

less available. In addition, insurers need adequate teserves to develop and make available to

consumers new insurance products. Reduced reserves will likely mean fewer or no new

products.

Second, the threat of large penalties will cause insurers to seek ways to avoid having

them imposed. There will be economic incentives is to spend significantly higher amounts for

personnel, consultants, and technical equipment to achieve near perfection to avoid the fines and

penalties. Those amounts are included in the calculation of insurance rates that consumers pay.

Consumers for whom price is critical are forced to drop their insurance because of rate increases.

Experience demonstrates that every price point increase results in a portion of consumers going

bare, that is, without insurance.

The Commissioner's regulatory interpretation will harm consumers. It will make

insurance harderto find, result in the loss of new products, increase rates, and callse some

consumers to drop their insurance.

' Title f 0, CCR section 2644.10(e) precludes paytrents made as fines and penalties to be included as expenses in

calculating rates.
t 

See, e,g. Sections 923.5,997
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Further when the Commissioner asserts he needs these regulations to protect consumers

and to assure that insurers follow the law, he ignores the many other mechanisms at his disposal

to exert enormous authority over insurers.

The Commissioner is authorized to examine insurers3 for compliance with law and does

so regularly through market conduct examinations. The Department is authorized to, and does,

look at all aspects of how an insurer conducts its business, including how it handles claims.

These examinations can result in a stipulation whereby insurers agree to pay fines,

change procedures and operations, pay restitution to consumers, and submit follow-up

compliance reports. Market conduct examinations require substantial time and resources from

both insurers and the Department of Insurance. Insurers must absorb these internal costs, plus

reimburse the Department for their costs. The Department prepares a final examination report

that makes findings about the business by the insurer. Market conduct examination reports are

made publica for all consumers to access and consider in their insurance purchases.

The complaint process discussed in a later portion of this brief is another consumer

protection mechanism. Anyone, unhappy about any aspect of their relationship with anyone in

the business of insurance, can submit a complaint to the Department of Insurance. Complaints

can include the sales experience, policy provisions, or claims resolution.

The Department has alarge unit that receives and investigates complaints. If examiners

in that unit determine that the insurer failed to follow the law the complaint is deemed justified.

Justified complaints can impact insurers in their applications for rate adjustments. In addition,

'' Section 730, Section 12938
a Market Conduct Examination Reports rnay be searched fr'om

https://publ ish i ng. i nsurance.ca.gov/search/defau lt.aspx
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the Commissioner publishess periodically the complaint history for each insurer. That publicity

impacts an insurer's competitive standing with prospective buyers.

The Commissioner also releases report cards on health insurers based on data insurers are

obligated to submit to the Department. These report cards reveal comparative information

beyond how claims are handled to include the responsiveness of healthcare providers in the

insurer's provider network. Consumers and particularly group buyers use these report cards to

decide whether to buy coverage from a particular insurer or not.

The Commissioner heavily regulates all aspects of the insurance business6. That control

provides the Commissioner with a powerful "bully pulpit." Insurers, agents, and brokers respond

when the Commissioner suggests a change in operations or practices. The Commissioner has a

full arsenal of enforcement tools to achieve compliance by insurers with the laws.

The Commissioner has created a circumstance in which insurers and insurance producers

face dramatically new cost structures, which if allowed to stand will impose significantly

increased insurance costs on consumers. Amici therefore have a compelling interest, both for

themselves and for the consumers that they serve, in the outcome of this matter.

The proposed brief is offered in support of the Plaintiff and Respondent, PacifiCare Life

and Health Insurance Company.

III. STATEMBNT OF THE CASE

The facts of this appeal have been stated fully in the briefs of the parties. In brief

summary, the Insurance Commissioner has adopted regulations to interpret the insurance claims

5 Section 12921.15
6 Additional discussion of the Com¡nissioner's other consumer protection powers may be found in Respondent's

Brief, pp.44-45.
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handling law found in section 790.03(h) of the California Insurance Code. The trial couft ruled

that three of these regulationsT are invalid.

These three regulations define terms employed in section 790.03(h) and section 790.0358.

The trial court invalidated these three defìnitions for violating the requirements of the California

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)e.

Regulation section 2695.1(a) establishes the rule that knowingly committing any act

listed in section 790.03(h) on a single occasion constitutes a violation of the California Unfair

Insurance Practices Actl0. Regulation 2695.2(1) defines the term "knowingly committed" to

include acts committed with implied or constructive knowledge. Regulation 2695.2(y) defines

"willful" as it is used in section 790.035 to imply only a willingness to commit an act and

specifies that an act may be done willfully even if it is done with no intent to violate the law,

injure another, or obtain an advantage.

The trial court concluded that these regulations were not consistent with and had the

effect of expanding the scope of the authorizing legislation in violation of the APA. Amici urge

this Court to sustain the trial court's ruling.

IV. STANDARD OF REVIE\ry

A. Courts Exercise Independent Judgment in Evaluating whether Regulations Are
Consistent With Or Expand Upon the Scope of Underlying Law.

The APA provides that "[e]ach regulation adopted, to be effective, shall be within the

scope of authority conferred and in accordance with standards prescribed by other provisions of

law"l l. The APA further requires that "[w]henever by the express or implied terms of any

7 Title 10, Cal. Code Regs., sections2695.l(a),2695.2(l), and2695.2(y). Unless stated otherwise, any section

identified as "regulation section" refers to Title l0 of the California Code of Regulations.
* Unless stated otherwise, all refèrences to "section" refer to that section of the California Insurance Code.
e California Govelnnrent Code sections i 1340 to 11353.
lo Sections 790 -790.15.ll California Covernment Code, $ l1342.l .
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statute a state agency has authority to adopt regulations to implement, intetpret, make specific or

otherwise carry out the provisions of the statute, no regulation adopted is valid or effective unless

consistent and not in conflict with the statute and reasonably necessary to effectuate the purpose

of the statute"l2.

In reviewing whether a regulation satisfies these legal requirements, the Court exercises

independent judgment (Association of California Insurance Companies v. Jones (2017) 2 Cal.5th

376,390.) "fW]hen an implementing regulation is challenged on the ground that it is'in conflict

with the statute' (Gov.Code, ç 11342.2) or does not 'lay within the lawmaking authority

delegated by the Legislature' (citation omitted), the issue of statutory construction is a question

of law on which a court exercises independent judgment" (Western States Petroleum Assn. v.

Board of Equalization (2013) 57 Cal.4th 401 , 4 1 5).

B. Interpretive Regulations Such As Those Invalidated by the Trial Court Are Given
Limited Judicial Deference

Regulations are broadly distinguished as either quasi-legislative or interpretivel3. The

three regulations invalidated by the trial court all def,rne terms used in statute and thus represent

the Commissioner's view of the statute's legal meaning and effect. These regulations are

interpretive. As such, the Commissioner's interpretation is entitled to limited judicial

deferencela depending upon the situationls.

'2 California Government Code $ 11342.2.

't "lt ¡s a'black letter' proposition that there are two categories of administrative rules and that the distinction

between them derives from their diffelent sources and ultirnately from the constitutional doctrine ofthe separation

of powers. One kind - quasi-legislative lules - represents an authentic form of substantive lawtnaking: Within its

.jurisdiction, the agency has been delegated the Legislature's lawmaking power. . . . It is the other class of
administrative rules, those interpreting a statute, that is at issue in this case. Unlike quasi-legislative rules, an

agency's interpretation does not implicate the exercise of a delegated lawmaking power; instead, it represents the

agency's view of the statute's legal meaning and effect, questions lying within the constitutional domain of the

courls." YantahaCorp.ofAntericav.stateBd.of Equalization(1998) l9Cal.4th l,l0-l I

'u "Because an interpretation is an agency's legal opinion, however'expert,'ratherthan the exercise of a delegated

legislative power to tnake law, it commands a commensurably lesser degree ofjudicial deference." Yctntaha, supra,

l9 Cal.4th l, at I l.
't Ari.i agree with the Respondent's detailed discussion of standard of review, Respondent's Brief pp.2l-24.
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Insurance Code section 790.03 lists the acts that are prohibited as unfair business

practices by the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (UIPA). Subdivision (h) begins "knowingly

committing or performing with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice any of

the following unfair settlement practices:."

Subdivision (h) was adopted in 1912. For over twenty years after the Legislature added

subdivision (h) to the UIPA, the Commissioner interpreted the statute such that both the adverb

"knowingly" and the prepositional phrase "with such frequency as to indicate a general business

practice" modified both verbs "committing" and "performing."

In 1992 the Commissioner reinterpreted the statute in Regulation2695.l(a). That

regulation reads, "section 790.03(h) of the California Insurance Code enumerates sixteen claims

settlement practices that, when either knowingly committed on a single occasion, or performed

with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice, are considered to be unfair claims

settlement practices and are, thus, prohibited by this section of the California Insurance Code."

At the same time, twenty years after the enactment of subdivision (h), the Commissioner

adopted Regulation 2695.2(l). That regulation reads, "'Knowingly committed' means performed

with actual, implied or constructive knowledge, including, but not limited to, that which is

implied by operation of law." The Commissioner's interpretation drove actual knowledge right

out of the statute.

Insurance Code section 790.035 provides that a person who engages in an act or practice

defined in section 790.03 is liable for a fine not to exceed $5,000, or if the act or practice was

willful, a civil penalty not to exceed $10,000. The Commissioner adopted Regulation 2695.2(y)

interpreting this statute. Regulation2695.2(y) reads, "'Willful' or'Willfully' when applied to

the intent with which an act is done or omitted means simply a purpose or willingness to comnrit

l6



the act, or make the omission referred to in the California Insurance Code or this subchapter. It

does not require any intent to violate law, or to injure another, or to acquire any advantage."

The Commissioner, ignoring that his interpretations of the statute are entitled to little, if

any, judicial deference, argues for almost total deference, in part, because the regulations have

been in place for the 25 years since their adoption in 1992. The regulations were on the books,

but at no time in their first 20 plus years were they the subject of an administrative adjudication.

Not until The PacifiCare case and the contemporaneous Globe Life, et alt6 case (also known as

the Torchmark case).

Torchmark contested an Accusation filed by the Department that threatened significant

penalties. Torchmark filed a Motion to Strike factual allegations based upon the Commissioner's

regulatory interpretations. The Administrative Law judge granted the Motion and invalidated the

same regulations that are the subject of the matter before this Court.

The ruling by the ALJ was pursuant to a pre-hearing motion and not subject to rejection

or modification by the Commissioner pursuant to Government Code section 1 1517. The

Commissioner's only procedural avenue to contest the ALJ's decision was to petition a coun for

review. Instead, he did nothing more in Lhe Torchmark case for approximately two years, until

after his decision in PacifiCare.

Hearings in the PacifiCare case lasted nearly four years and involve d 225 days of actual

hearing. Following the hearing the Administrative Law Judge issued a proposed decision

recommending a penalty of $ I 1.5 million. The regulations which are the subject of this appeal

were applied by the ALJ as written to support the recommended penalty The Commissioner

lejected the ALJ's proposed decision, pursuant to Section 11517 of the Government Code, and

l6 Depaftment of lnsurance Case # UPA-2008-000 l7; Office of Administrative Hearing # 201 1090887
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issued a contrary decision which imposed a penalty of $173,600,000, an increase of over l5

times beyond the amount recommended by the ALJ.

The Commissioner also designated the PacifiCare decision as a precedential decision

pursuant to Section 11425.60 of the Government Code. This designation means that the agency

considers the case to be one that "contains a signifìcant legal or policy determination of general

application that is likely to recur."

After designating the PacifiCare decision to be precedential, the Commissioner

attempted to revive the proceeding in Torchmark which had no action for two years with the goal

of circumventing the ruling of the ALJ in that case. The Commissioner asserted that the

PacifiCare precedent governed the Torchmark adjudication and invalidated the earlier decision

by the Torchmark ALJ. In effect, the Commissioner used the oxymoronic concept of a

retroactive precedent, by applying rules and standards adopted years later to the earlier actions of

the Torchmark companies.

The significance of this history of Torchmark and PacifiCare is twofold. First, it

demonstrates that the Commissioner has recently undertaken a historically unprecedented

campaign to expand enforcement of Section 790.03(h) and its associated regulations, thus

increasing the concern of amici and prompting this brief. Second, it proves that there has been a

recent and fundamental change in the Commissioner's enforcement of Section 790.03(h). The

Commissioner argues'7 that the longevity of the regulations demonstrates their validity and

contradicts concerns of Respondent and amici that they are invalid. Precisely the opposite is

true.

The Commissioner urges this Court to consider the regulations favorably because they

have been on the books for 25 years. The fact of the matter is that no Commissioner during these

r7 Appellant's Opening Brief, p. 30; Appellant's Reply Brief, p. 14.
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25 years has applied the regulations in any manner similar to the application in PacifiCare and

Torchmark The regulations may have been on the books but the application has caused the

current challenge to their validity. The Commissioner has enforced these regulations through

unprecedented adversarial administrative adjudication and has ordered the imposition of

unprecedented penalties. The longevity of regulations on the books is irrelevant in the face of

the Commissioner's recent change in the enforcement of the regulations.

The Commissioner argues that the Court should allow the regulations to survive, that they

are paft of the fabric of insurance regulation. The change in enforcement reflected in the

Torchmark and PacifiCare cases demonstrates that these are not part of the longstanding

regulatory regime. The recent change in enforcement of these regulations leads to the conclusion

that they are entitled to little, if any, deference, and the trial court's ruling that they are invalid

should be affirmed.

V. SINGLE ACT DEFINITION

A. Regulation 2691.1(a) Is Not Consistent with Legislative Intent

"The objective of statutory construction is to determine the intent of the enacting body so

that the law may receive the interpretation that best effectuates that intent." City of Alhambra v.

County o.f Los Angeles (2012) 55 Cal.4th 707,718-19.

"lt is fundamental in statutory construction that courts should ascertain the intent of the

Legislature so as to effectuate the purpose of the law. Thus, when administrative rules or

regulations "alter or amend the statute or enlarge or impair its scope, they are void and courts not

only may, but it is their obligation to strike down such regulations." J. R. Norton Co. v.

Agriculturcl Labor Relations Bd. (1979) 26 Cal.3d 1,29.
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B. The Commissioner's Interpretation of Section 790.03(h) is Inconsistent with the
NAIC Model Act Adopted by the California Legislature

The California Legislature, in 7972, added unfair claims settlement practices, subdivision

(h), to the list of unfair business practices set out in Insurance Code section 790.03. In doing so,

the Legislature based its addition on the National Association of Insurance Commissioners'

(Ì\AIC) Model Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Act. The Model Act provided, "Committing

or performing with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice any of the

following" claims practices.

The California Legislature inserted the word "knowingly" in front of the phrase

"committing or performing." "Knowingly" was inserted, as the Insurance Commissioner argued

to the Supreme Court in 1979, because "some allowance ought to be made for innocent

violations in this area."l8

For more than two decades, the Insurance Department interpreted the phrase,

"committing or performing" to be modifìed by both the adverb "knowingly" and the

prepositional phrase, "with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice." Then in

7992, after the Supreme Court's decision in Moradi-Shalal, the Department adopted a regulation

reinterpreting subdivision (h) to create two types of violations. An insurer could violate the

subdivision if it either "knowingly committed ," any of the listed acts or "performed with such

frequency as to indicate a general business practice" any ofthe listed acts.

The effect of the reinterpretation was to authorize the Depaftment to penalize an insurer

for committing a listed act on only one occasion if it was knowingly done. The reinterpretation

struck the modifier "with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice" from

l8 See PacifiCare's MJN, Exhibit A, pp.27-28, the California Deparlrnent of Insulance's Amicus Brief in Roy¿rl

Clobe, pp.5-6.
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application to an act or practice "committed" by an insurer, and provided that this modifier only

applied to an act "performed" by an insurer.

The Commissioner justifies the reinterpretation of the statute on the ground that "the

legal and regulatory environment are not static and both have changed..." He goes on to argue

that his "rulemaking authority is broad enough to change with evolving regulatory expectations,

and the language of section 790.03(h) is capacious enough to accommodate his regulatory

interpretation." Appellant's Reply Brief, pp. 24, 25.

The Commissioner's attempt to justify his interpretation ignores the reality that the

statutory language has not changed; it has remained static. It is irrelevant whether the person

who serves as Insurance Commissioner has changed. It is irrelevant whether the current

Commissioner desires greater power to act based upon his view of today's conditions.

The Commissioner's authority to adopt regulations is limited to the scope of the statute,

and the scope is defined by the Legislature's intent at the time the statute was enacted. It doesn't

matter whether a creative Department employee can fashion a strained interpretation of the

statute 20 years after the statute was enacted. What is relevant is what the Legislature intended.

What did the Legislature intend in 1972? It intended to codify the NAIC Model Act in

California.

Even a cursory review of the NAIC language refutes the argument that the Legislature

intended to create two types of violations when it codified the Model Act in California. The

NAIC language is "Committing or performing with such frequency as to indicate a general

business practice any of the following" acts. It is patently illogical to parse the NAIC language

to mean that an insurer violates the law if it is either "committing" any of the listed acts or

"perflorming with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice" any of the listed acts.
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Such an interpretation renders the second phrase totally unnecessary; the word "committing"

swallows up the second phrase because, with no modifiers, "committing" encompasses all

possibilities. Any act, whether or not it indicates a general business practice, would be an act

that was committed. Thus, interpreting the NAIC Model Act to consider the business practice

limitation to apply only to acts performed, but not to acts committed, is nonsensical. It nullifies

the second phrase, "performing with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice".

Nothing in the NAIC comments related to this language and included in the

Commissioner's Motion for Judicial Notice supports the interpretation that the NAIC proposed a

meaningless phrase as part of its Model Act. The plain meaning and only logical interpretation

of the NAIC language is that the prepositional phrase "with such frequency as to indicate a

general business practice" modifies both verbs, committing and performing.

The California Legislature inserting "knowingly" in front of both verbs to prevent the

imposition of penalties for innocent violations does not change the structure of the sentence, nor

does it provide evidence of a different legislative intent. The Legislature understood and

intended at the time it enacted Section 790.03(h) that "committing or performing" were both

modified by the phrase "with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice," just as

the NAIC intended.

Similarly, the Legislature intended to modify both verbs when it added "knowingly." It

is illogical to believe that it intended to modify only the first verb, committing. The desire to

allow for innocent violations applies equally to those acts and practices that will be either

committed or pertbrmed.
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C. Subsequent Amendments to the NAIC Model Act Not Adopted in California
Confirm that the 1972Model Act Did Not Include Single Acts

The Commissioner argues that the NAIC Model Act authorizes the imposition of

penalties for single-act violations. Years after the Legislature adopted the NAIC Model Act in

California, the NAIC amended the Model Act to cover single acts.le Importantly, California

never amended section 790,03 (h) to expand it to include single acts.

Two points should be emphasized about the current version of the Model Act. First,

where the NAIC, the organization of all state insurance regulators, addressed the issue of

imposing sanctions for single act violations, it authorized sanctions for single act violations only

under much more egregious circumstances than that provided by the Commissioner's

regulations. The NAIC Model Act provides that a single act violation occurs only if it "is

committed flagrantly and in conscious disregard o1'the statute or regulations. That is a

significantly more rigorous standard than "knowingly," and far higher than the constructive

knowledge standard of Regulati on 2695 .1. Second, the amendment of the Model Act to address

single-act violations, subsequent to Califomia's enactment of section 790.03(h) in 1972,

confirms the NAIC's recognition that the original Model Act provision dealing with settlement

practices did not contemplate that single acts would constitute violations giving rise to sanctions

Despite amendments to the NAIC Model Act, California left its law unchanged. The

only viable conclusion is that, just as the California Legislature had no intention to, and did not,

include single acts in 1972,ft has chosen to continue that policy today.

D The Commissioner's Interpretation of Section 790.03(h) is Inconsistent with the
Grammatical Construction of the Statute

Had the NAIC intended to codify two forms of violations as the Commissioner asserts. it

would have signaled that intent by punctuation. This would have been done by inserting a

re The current NAIC Model Act is available at http://www.naic.org/store/free/MDL-900.pdf
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comma after "committing" and after "business practice" so the NAIC language would read,

"committing, or performing with such frequency as to indicate a general business practice, any of

the following." Again the first phrase "committing" any of the following acts would render the

second phrase "performing with such frequency" any of the following acts meaningless, but, at

least, the commas would indicate the intent to do that.

Of course, the NAIC did not insert the commas, nor did the California Legislature. The

omission of these commas demonstrates that neither the NAIC or Legislature intended to

separate "committing" and "performing" into two separate types of violations.

PacifiCare argues in its Respondent's Brief that when the Legislature has intended to

create separate categories it has used commas. (Respondent's Brief, p. 35) In reply, the

Commissioner dismisses the role of a comma. (Appellant's Reply Brief, p. 22) Perhaps, the best

retort to the Commissioner's argument is set out by Scalia and Garner, two well-known experts

on interpreting statutes. In their book, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts, they say,

"No intelligent construction of a text can ignore punctuation." (Scalia and Garner, Reading Law,

p. 161)

E. The Commissioner's Regulatory Interpretations Invade the Province of the
Legislature

Regulation 2691.1(a), separating "committing" and "performing" into two types of

violations, is inconsistent with the NAIC Model Law. It is inconsistent with the grammatical

meaning of the statute. It is inconsistent with all indicia of the Legislature's intent. The

Commissioner's only remaining point is to argue that the environment has changed.

If the "legal and regulatory environment" has changed as the Commissioner asserts, he

should petition the Legislature to amend the statutory law. Nothing authorizes him to take it

upon himself to make such a significant amendment to the statute in the guise of a regulation.
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1. The Supreme Court Expressly Rejected the Commissioner's Interpretation
that a Single Act Can Constitute a Violation of Section 790.03(h)

PacifiCare has fully set out in its Respondent's Brief that the Supreme Court rejected the

Commissioner's single-act interpretation of section 790.03(h). The Supreme Court has

addressed that subdivision in The Royal Globe2q, Moradi-Shahal2t , and Zhang22 decisions. Amici

endorse Pacifi Care's argument.

The Commissioner attempts to avoid this clear Supreme Court resolution of the single-act

issue by saying that "[t]he question of single-act liability was not before the Court in Morqdi-

Shalal" but that "the only question before the Court was whether section 790.03(h) can be

enforced by private parties." Contrary to the Commissioner's assertion, the Supreme Court

carefully evaluated the statute and characterized it as authorizing administrative sanctions only

when a pattern of actions was revealed23.

In both Royal Globe and Moradi-Shalal the Supreme Coutt considered the application of

790.03(h) at length in a regulatory context. The Royal Globe decision acknowledged that

"repetition of prohibited acts is relevant to the duty of the insurance commissioner" (Royal

Globe, supra, at 891), but was not required in a third-party bad faith cause of action2a. Moradi-

Shalal ruled that, in eliminating private third-party actions, the means for Section 790.03(h)

enforcement is "limited to providing administrative sanctions by the Insurance Commissioner,

once an investigation revealed such a pattern." (Moradi-Shalal, supra, at 303 (emphasis

added)). In both Royal Globe and Moradi-Shalal the Supreme Court recognized that

20 
Ro1,q¡ Globe tn.s. Co. v. Superior Court,23 Cal.3d SS0 (1979)

2t Moradi-Shalql v. Firentan's Fund lnsurance Co.s. (1988) 46 Cal.3d281
tt Zhang v. Superior Courr (2013) 5':. Cal. th 364
23 Amici concur with the discussion of this issue in Respondent's Brief at pp. 30-3 l.
tu "¡Wlhile repetition of prohibited acts is relevant to the duty of the insurance cornmissioner to issue a cease and

desist order, to an aggrieved private litigant who can demonstrate that the insurer acted deliberately, the frequency of
theinsurer'smisconductanditsapplicationtoothersisirrelevant." RoyelGlobeIns.Co.v.SuperiorCourt(1919)23
Cal.3d 880, 891.
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administrative enforcement of Section 790.03(h) required the regulator to find a pattern of

violations25.

Notwithstanding the Commissioner's assertion that the single-act issue was not before the

Court in Royal Globe and Moradi-Shalal, it was. In fact, it was fundamental to the Court in

Moradi-Shalal to overturning The Royal Globe decision. Moreover, in Zhang, the Supreme Court

confirmed its holding that penalties can be imposed only for "practices that amount to a pattern

of misconduct." (57 Cal.4th at p. 380, fn. 8) Regulation 2695.1 specifically conflicts with the

Supreme Court decisions and is invalid.

2. The Enactment of Subsequent Legislation did not alter the scope of authority
granted by section 790.03.

The Commissioner argues at length26 that the enactment of Section 790.035 and Section

12921altered the scope of regulatory authority conferred upon the Department of Insurance

pursuant to Section 790.03. This argument is inconsistent with law, since it argues that the intent

of the legislature that enacted a statute is altered by the enactment by a later legislature of other

legislation that did not amend the statute under review. The argument also fails because the

legislative history of Section 790.035 demonstrates that the legislature which enacted Section

790.035 understood Section 790.03 to require a pattern of acts to demonstrate a violation.

Section 790.035 was added to the Insurance Code by Chapter 725, Statutes of 1989.

Section 12921 was added to the Insurance Code by Chapter 1375, Statutes of 1990. Neither of

these enactments amended Section 790.03, and thus they cannot reflect an intention of the

Legislature to amend the legal impact of Section 790.03. These changes in law cannot possibly

2t The Suprerne Court reassefied this interpretation of law in 2013, saying thatin Moradi-Shalat the Court had

"applovedthereasoningofJusticeRichardson's Royal Globedissent,holdingthattheUlPAcontemplatesonly
.'; Yanting Zhang v. Supirior Cotrrt

(2013) 51 Cal.4Th 364,380 (emphasis added).
26 Appellant's Reply Brief, pages2T-29.
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illuminate the legislative intent of the l9T2Legislature that enacted Section 790.03 nearly two

decades earlier.

The Commissioner's argument amounts to suggesting that the 1989 enactment of Section

790.035, and the 1990 enactment of Section 12921.1 both amounted to implied amendments of

Section 790.03(h). Implied amendments are disfavored. "'We are mindful that the principle of

amendment or exception by implication is to be employed frugally, and only where the later-

enacted statute creates such a conflict with existing law that there is no rational basis for

harmonizing the two statutes, such as where they are 'irreconcilable, clearly repugnant, and so

inconsistent that the two cannot have concurrent operation....' (citation)" McLaughlin v. Stale

Bd. of Educ. (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th196,222-23.

Since the two statutes clearly are not "so inconsistent that they cannot have concurrent

operation", it is an improper interpretation to conclude that enactment of Section 12921.1

resulted in an implied amendment, necessary to harmonize the two statutes. The statutes are in

perfect harmony without finding an implied amendment.

The Commissioner's effort to suggest that the enactment of legislation nearly 20 years

after the enactment of Section 790.03(h) is without merit and should be rejected by the Court.

F. The Enactment of Section 790.035 in 1989 Left Section 790.03 (h) Unchanged.

The Commissioner argues that Section 790.035 was intended to allow the Commissioner

to impose fines for single act violations of Section 790.03 (h). He repeats his argument that the

singular form of "act" is used six times in section 790.035. The Commissioner fails to

acknowledge that the operative opening sentence specifies that the statute applies to "any person

who engages in . . .any unfair or deceptive acT or prctctice". If, as the Commissioner argues,

Section 790.035 had the effect of authorizing sanctions for single-act violations of the practices
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listed in Section 790.03(h), there would be no point to specifying that it applies to a person who

engages in a "practice."

The most logical interpretation is that the Legislature, in 1989, used the phrase "act or

practice" to fit grammatically with the various ways in which unfair conduct is defined in section

790.03. Some defìnitions relate to acts, others, and specifically subdivision (h), require a

practice or a pattern of misconduct.

Section 790.035 authorizes the Commissioner to impose a fine for any act that is a

violation of Section 790.03. This does not modify what is required by law to constitute an act in

violation of Section 790.03. In simple terms, Section 790.035 says that each time an insurer

violates Section 790.03 it may be fined. It does not, however, change what constitutes a

violation of Section 790.03. If a violation of Section 790.03(h) required a showing of a pattern

before Section 790.035 was enacted, that requirement did not change because Section 790.035

was enacted.

Furthermore, as Respondent has highlighted, the legislative history of Section 790.035

demonstrates that the Legislature understood that a violation of Section 790.03(h) required a

showing of a pattern of wrongful conduct.2T When the Legislature enacted Section 790.035, it

did so based upon an understanding that it provided fines if an insurer was found to be

committing a pattern of prohibited actions. Far from indicating that the enactment of Section

790.035 somehow changes the scope of regulatory authority of Section 790.03, the legislative

history demonstrates that the Legislature enacted Section 790.035 with the opposite

understanding - that it would authorize fines for claims practice violations only when an insurer

was found to have been committing a pattern of certain undesirable, specified practices in

settling claims.

27 Respondent's Brief, pp. 39-40
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G. The Bnactment of Section l292l.l in 1990 Left Section 790.03(h) Unchanged.

Section 12921.1 requires the Commissioner to establish a program to accept inquiries

from members of the public, and to investigate their complaints and take appropriate action,

"concerning the handling of insurance claims (Section 1292L 328;. The scope of Section 12921.1

expressly extends beyond the scope of Section 790.03(h) since the statute specifically includes

"complaints and inquiries . . . concerning . . . violations of Article 10 (commencing with Section

1861) of Chapter 9 of Part 2 of Division 1" (Section 12921.3(a)).

The Commissioner employs an argument that, since Section 12921.1 allows the

Depafiment to investigate and take action on individual complaints about claims handling,

Section 790.03(h) must be interpreted to allow penalties for single-act violations as an act of

"harmonizingtg" th" two sections.

There is no legal basis for such an inference. The 1990 Legislature did not amend

Section 790.03(h) to create an enforcement mechanism for single act violations. Rather it

established the Section 12921.1 complaint program as an essentially unrelated means for the

Commissioner to address consumer complaints of any nature.

Section 12921.1 has no direct relationship at all to Section 790.03(h). Section l292l.l

requires the Commissioner to establish a program to accept and investigate consumer

complaints. The Commission", u.gí.. that such complaints may involve violations of Section

790.03(h) and that, therefore, the two statutes must be viewed as a single law, the Legislative

intent of Section 12921.1 being inferred into Section 790.03(h).

Fulther, the plain language of the statute does not support the Commissioner's inference.

Section 12921. 1 does not refer to Section 790.03(h). By its own terms it is far broader than

28 Section 12921 .3 defines the nature of the cornplaints accepted pursuantto Section 12921 .1
2e Appellant's Reply Brief, p.29
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dealing with claims alone. It requires the Commissioner to "establish a program . . . to

investigate complaints and respond to inquiries received pursuant to Section 12921.3". The bill

which enacted Section 12921.1 was SB 2569 (Rosenthal, 1990)30. SB 2569 also amended

Section 12921.3. One of the amendments to Section 12921.3 enacted by SB 2596 was to specify

that the complaint program would accept complaints relating to "violations of Article 10

(commencing with Section 1861) of Chapter 9 of Part 2 of Division 1". This Article deals not

with claims but with rating of insurance. It is entirely unrelated to Section 790.03.

The bill by which the 1990 Legislature enacted Section 12921.1 expanded the pre-

existing complaint program to specify that it covered complaints about insurance rating. If there

is any logical inference, it is that SB 2596 intended to expand the Commissioner's complaint

program to other subjects which were not previously specified.

The fact that the Legislature did not intend the enactment of section 12921.1 to expand

the Commissioner's enforcement authority is supported by the enacting bill itself. SB 2569

contained uncodified Section 6 which said "lt is the intent of the Legislature that for purposes of

this act, the word 'prosecute' shall not be deemed to expand the Insurance Commissioner's

existing authority to bring enforcement actions against insurers." V/ithin the text of the bill itself

is an explicit statement of legislative intent that, when it enacted this law, the Legislature

considered whether creation of the complaint process expanded the Commissioner's authority to

bring enforcement actions, and that it did not intend such an expansion. The Commissioner's

argument that enactment of Section l292l.l reflects legislative intent that Section 790.03(h)

should be interpreted to permit enforcement actions for single act violations is refuted by the

statement of legislative intent included in the very bill that enacted the law.

30 Appellant's Motion for Judicial Notice, Exhibit C
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It is also well-established that the "declaration of a later Legislature is of little weight in

determining the relevant intent of the Legislature that enacted the law". Peralta Community

College Dist. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1990) 52 Cal.3d 40,52. The Peralta court

was evaluating whether the lailure of a subsequent legislature to amend a statute had any value in

interpreting the underlying statute, and concluded that it did not. How much less value is there

than in the enactment of an entirely different law in 1990, with respect to discovering the intent

of the Legislature in 1972 in enacting law.

The bill that enacted Section 12921.1 did not amend Section 790.03(h)3'. There is no

basis at all for saying that the 1990 enactment of Section 12921.1 altered, in any way at all, the

scope of authority the Legislature granted to the Commissioner in 1972 by enacting Section

7e0.03(h).

VI. THE DEFINITION OF KNOWINGLY

A. By Defining "Knowingly" to Include Constructive Knowledge, Regulation Section
2695.2 (/) Improperly Expands the Scope of Section 790.03(h).

Section 790.03(h) requires that acts violating its prohibitions must be done "knowingly"

Regulation section 2695.2(l) defines "knowingly committed" to mean "performed with actual,

implied or constructive knowledge, including, but not limited to, that which is implied by

operation of law. The trial couft invalidated this regulation.

The question before the Courl is whether the term "knowingly" as interpreted by the

Commissioner is a proper interpretation of the law, or whether it wrongfully expands upon the

scope of and is inconsistent with the underlying statute in violation of sections 11342.1 and

11342.2 of the California Government Code.

t' In fact, Section 790.03 was not amended at all between 1989 and 200 I
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Under settled canons of statutory construction, in construing a statute coutts ascertain the

Legislature's intent in order to effectuate the law's purpose (Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment

& Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379,1386.) The initial step in this analysis is to look at the

statute's words and give them "their usual and ordinary meaning." (DaFonte v. Up-RighL Inc.

(1992)2Cal4th 593,601,7 Cal.Rptr.Zd238,828P.2d 140.) "The statute'splainmeaning

controls the court's interpretation unless its words are ambiguous." (Green v. State of California

(2007) 42 Cal4th 25 4, 260.

The plain meaning of "knowing" is "1. Possessing knowledge, intelligence, or

understanding;2. . . .;3. Deliberate; knowing complicity in the plot32". The essential element of

these definitions is that each reflects that a "knowing" act must be an act done with some actual

awareness that the act is being performed.

For purpose of this analysis, the Court is not required to determine precisely what level of

awareness is required by the statute. The definition adopted by the Commissioner in regulation

2695.2(l) permits a finding of violation with no actual awareness and is therefore inconsistent

with, and expands the scope of, Section 790.03(h).

Constructive knowledge is "[k]nowledge that one using reasonable care or diligence

should have, and therefore that is attributed by law to a given person." (Black's Law Dict. (9th

ed. 2009). This legal concept is most commonly phrased in statute with some variant of the

formulation that an act is done by a person who "knew or should have known" a relevant fact.

When the Legislature intends to establish a constructive knowledge standard, it has no

difficulty doing so. For example, Section 790.03(b) prohibits publications which are "known, or

which by the exercise of reasonable care should be khown" to be misleading. In the same

Insurance Code section in which the Legislature required that a violation of subdivision (h) be

32 The American Heritage Dic|ionary, supra,
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done "knowingly" it provides a standard of constructive knowledge supports finding a violation

of the prohibition against providing misleading statements. The Legislature is clearly able to

specify a constructive knowledge standard when it intends to. For the Commissioner to insert a

constructive knowledge standard into the statute by regulation expands the scope of the statute in

violation of Section 11342.1 of the Government Code.

Section 790.03(b) is far from the only Insurance Code section in which the Legislature

has proven competent to create a constructive knowledge standard without the need for the

Commissioner's regulation. Section 703.1 prohibits making certain statements that are "known,

or that by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue, deceptive, or

misleading." Section 754 prohibits referral fees "for which the person knows or should have

known" will be reimbursed by an insurer. Section 781 prohibits a person from making a

statement that is "known, or should have been known" to be a specif,rc type of misrepresentation.

Section 11580.23 requires that an insured notify an insurer of an uninsured motorist claim

"within a reasonable time after the insured knew or should have known of the uninsured status of

the motorist."

That is only the California Insurance Code. A Westlaw search of the California Civil

Code reveals 60 statutes employing the phrase "should have known." A similar search of the

California Penal Code reveals 105 occurrences of the phrase.

Had the Legislature intended "knowingly" to include implied or constructive knowledge,

it captured these concepts in the phrase "performed with such frequency as to indicate a general

business practice". It would have had no need to add "knowingly" unless it intended for it to

refer to actual knowledge. The addition of the word to the language of the NAIC Model and its

inclusion in Section 790.03(h) demonstrates intent to require actual knowledge. A standard of
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implied or constructive knowledge is not substantively different from the unmodified NAIC

Model Act standard.

When the California Legislature intends to create constructive knowledge as the standard

by which an action shall be judged, it knows how to do so. By the Commissioner's

interpretation the phrase "or should have known" is effectively inserted into the statute by

regulatory dictate.

Defending his interpretation, the Commissioner improperly conflates "implied

knowledge" and "imputed knowledge"33. Respondent acknowledges that the actual knowledge

of its employees and agents is imputed to the insurer. The Commissioner seizes on this and

asserts that PacifìCare has accepted the "implied" knowledge portion of his invalid definition of

"knowingly." That is neither a fair or accurate description of Respondent's Brief.

Despite the similarity of the terms, they are fundamentally different. Implied knowledge

refers to knowledge not actually possessed but implied by circumstances or operation of law.

The person involved does not have the knowledge in fact, but the law is going to operate on the

legal fiction that she or he has the knowledge.

Imputed knowledge is an entirely different legal doctrine under which the knowledge

actually possessed by one person is deemed by law to be possessed by another person. The

important difference between imputed knowledge and implied knowledge is with respect to the

reality of the knowledge. Actual knowledge of agents and employees is properly imputed to

principals and employers. However, the source of this imputed knowledge cannot be

"knowledge" that is implied by operation of law.

33 Appellant's Reply Brief, p.30 "the inclusion of implied' knowledge expresses the accepted principle that

an ernployee's knowledge is-by law properly imputed to the company"
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The Legislature enacted a statute which did not employ constructive knowledge as the

basis of a violation. The Commissioner adopted a regulation under which constructive

knowledge would be the basis for a violation. The regulation therefore illegally alters and

enlarges the scope of the statute. Regulation 2695.2(l) was properly invalidated by the trial

court.

VII. THE DEFINITION OF WILLFUL

A. The Definition of "Willful" in Regulation 2695.2(y) Violates the Intent of the
Legislature In Adopting Section 790.035.

Section 790.035 provides that a violation of Section 190.03 is punishable by a civil

penalty of $5,000 for each violation of Section 790.03, or of $10,000 if the violation is "willful."

Regulation 2695.2(y) provides that "willful means simply a purpose or willingness to commit the

act, or make the omission referred to in the California Insurance Code or this subchapter. It does

not require any intent to violate law, or to injure another, or to acquire any advantage."

Once again the Commissioner has adopted an interpretation of the statute which does not

employ the usual meaning of a word, and thus failed to adopt a regulation that is consistent with

Legislative intent. The clear intention of the statute, which imposes a more severe penalty for

willful violations than are imposed for violations that are not willful, is that a violation is

considered to be objectively worse if it is willful than if it is not.

The dictionary definition of "willful" is "deliberate" or "intentional". Section 790.035

establishes a lower penalty for unfair or deceptive acts or practices that are not willful, and an

enhanced penalty "if the [unfair or deceptive] act or practice was willful." Regulation2695.2(y),

by eliminating any character of intentional wrongdoing from the enforcement of the statute,

reverses this structure and creates a rule under which in almost all violations of the statute being

considered willful. As a practical matter, unless the act is done involuntarily or under obvious
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duress, any performance orcommission of one of the Section 790.03(h) acts is goingto be

presumed to have been done "with a purpose or willingness to commit the act." Under this

defìnition, a violation that was unambiguously legally negligent will be deemed to have been

willful.

If there are facts which suggest that an act was performed or committed with no "purpose

or willingness to commit the act", those facts are going to be offered by the insurer that is subject

to the enforcement action, rather than by the examiner. Thus the regulation takes the clear

statutory structure, under which a violation is presumed to be subject to a maximum $5,000

unless it is shown to be "willful", and conveúed the structure into a presumption that a violation

is subject to a $10,000 fine unless facts indicate that the act was performed or committed with

purpose or willingness. Instead of willfulness becoming the basis for an enhanced penalty,lack

of willfulness becomes, in effect, an affirmative defense. This is inconsistent with the statute

and, by expanding the cases in which the maximum penalty is authorized, it is an interpretation

that improperly expands the scope of the statute.

The Legislature clearly enacted a statute designed to provide an enhanced penalty for

insurers who set out to commit a violation willfully. Regulation 2695.2(y) interpreted this as a

structure in which every violation is presumed to be subject to the enhanced penalty unless it can

be demonstrated that the insurer lacked any "purpose or willingness to commit the act." The

regulation, by greatly expanding upon the universe of actions which are subject to being

penalized as "willful" violations, is inconsistent with and enlarges the scope of Section 190.035,

and therefore violates sections 11342.1 and 11342.2 of the Government Code. The regulation

was properly invalidated by the trial Court.
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VIII. CONCLUSION

The trial court was correct in invalidating the regulations here challenged. Each of the

three regulations invalidated by the trial court are based upon faulty interpretations of the statutes

administered by the Commissioner. The effect of these faulty interpretations is that the

regulations exceed the scope of authority conferred by their authorizing statutes, in violation of

Section 11342.1 of the California Government Code. Each of the regulations is inconsistent with

the underlying statutes, in violation of Section 11342.2 of the Government Code.

The trial court action invalidating the regulations was correct. Amici respectfully urge

this Court to affirm the trial couft's action.
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